
John Deere Gator CV Boot Guards 

Fits: HPX 4x4, XUV 620i, XUV 850D 

Set of Four (Front & Rear) 

P/N EMP-10253 

Includes: 

1. (2) Front Guards (LH & RH) 

2. (2) Rear Guards (LH & RH) 

3. (4) 5/16 x 1” Bolts (Zinc) 

4. (14) 5/16 x 2” Bolts (Zinc) 

5. (18) 5/16 Nylon Nut 

6. (36) 5/16 USS Flat Washers 

7. (6) 3” x 1-1/2” Clamp Plate 

8. (1) EMP Logo Sticker 

Installation: 

 

Stop vehicle on a level surface.  Lock Parking 

Brake and remove key. 

 

Front 

1. Using the 5/16 x 2” Bolts, Nuts, and washers at-

tach the CV Boot Guards to the front A-Arms 

(see picture 2).   

 

Rear 

1. Using (2) Clamp Plates, 5-16 x 1” bolts, wash-

ers, and nuts.  Attach the outer holes of the 

guard to the A-Arm.  The plate will go on top of 

the A-Arm (as pictured).  Do not tighten yet. 

2. Using the remaining Clamp Plates, 5/16 x 2” 

Bolts, and washers.  Put the bolts up through 

the guard and on both sides the A-Arm tube.   

You will use the Clamp plates to attach the 

bolts to the square tube of the A-Arm (as pic-

tured). 


